
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 23-60494

WILL McRANEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI, ABERDEEN IN NO. 1:17-CV-80,
HONORABLE GLEN H. DAVIDSON, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SCOTT E. GANT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
sgant@bsflp.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ARGUMENT 1

 I. NAMB is Wrong About Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 1

 II. The First Amendment Does Not Preclude McRaney’s Claims3

 A. NAMB Inaccurately Portrays this Case as a “Religious” or
 “Spiritual” Dispute3

 1. Whether McRaney Breached the SPA as Alleged by NAMB
 Is Not a Religious Question.....3

 2. Bill Warren’s Deposition Testimony on His Own Behalf
 Does Not Transform this Case into a Religious or Spiritual
 Dispute.....4

 3. NAMB’s Contrived Portrait of a Religious Dispute Ignores
 Counts IV-VI5

 B. NAMB is Wrong About First Amendment Law6

 1. NAMB Rejects or Ignores *McRaney I*.....6

 2. NAMB Relies Heavily on *Bell* After Telling the Supreme
 Court *Bell* Conflicts with Fifth Circuit Law.....6

 3. NAMB’s Argument for Expanding the Ministerial
 Exception Should Be Rejected7

 4. NAMB’s Arguments Threaten Religious Liberty7

 III. NAMB’s Alternative Arguments for “Affirmance” Are Wrong8

 A. This Court Cannot Affirm Summary Judgment on Alternative
 Grounds Because There Was No Proper Entry of Summary
 Judgment8

 B. McRaney’s Claims Were Not Released10

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | NAMB Was Not a “Supporting Organization” of BCMD..... | 10 |
| 2. | Under Maryland Law NAMB is Not Entitled to Enforce the Separation Agreement | 13 |
| 3. | The Separation Agreement’s Mandatory Forum Selection Provision Forecloses NAMB’s Release Defense in the District Court | 14 |
| C. | The Record Shows Genuine Disputes Over Material Facts, Which Should Be Presented to a Jury | 16 |
| | CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Allen v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 716 (D. Md. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Credible Behavioral Health, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 220 A.3d 303 (Md. 2019) | 10, 11 |
| <i>CR–RSC Tower I, LLC v. RSC Tower I, LLC</i> , 56 A.3d 170 (Md. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Cushman & Wakefield of Maryland, Inc. v. DRV Greentec, LLC</i> , 203 A.3d 835 (Md. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>CX Reinsurance Co., Ltd. v. Levitas</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2016)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>Expo Properties, LLC v. Experient, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Lloyd’s Register North America, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 1518 (5th Cir. 1991) | 2 |
| <i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)..... | 20 |
| <i>Long v. Welch & Rushe, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Md. 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Promenade Towers Mut. Hous. Corp.</i> , 581 A.2d 846 (Md. 1990) | 11 |

Mitchell v. Craft,
 211 So. 2d 509 (Miss. 1968).....20

Perna v. Health One Credit Union,
 983 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2020) 2, 8, 9

Price v. Litton Systems, Inc.,
 784 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1986)20

Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Independent School District,
 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022)16

Shepard v. Nabb,
 581 A.2d 839 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1990).....19

Spivey v. Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana,
 79 F.4th 444 (5th Cir. 2023)1, 2

Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....16

Viridis Corp. v. TCA Global Credit Master Fund, LP,
 721 Fed. App’x 865 (11th Cir. 2018)20

Weber v. PACT XPP Technologies, AG,
 811 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2016)15

Williams v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 741 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2014)20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules:

U.S. Const., Amend. I6

26 U.S.C. § 509(a)(3).....11

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1447 1, 2, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 128, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 568

Fed. R. Evid. 40113

Fed. R. Evid. 40313

Other Authorities:

Bruce R. Hopkins, Nonprofit Law Dictionary 416 (2015).....11

Philanthropy Dictionary | Philanthropy Terms | NPTrust11

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)20

Supporting organization (charity) - Wikipedia.....11

Supporting Organizations - Requirements and Types | Internal Revenue Service
(irs.gov)11
